

RECEIVED

12-23-2013

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2011AP2907-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO D. BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

**On Appeal from an Order Entered in the
Circuit Court for Milwaukee County, the
Honorable Rebecca F. Dallet Presiding**

ELLEN HENAK

State Bar No. 1012490

HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.

316 N. Milwaukee St., #535

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

(414) 283-9300

Email: ellen.henak@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Wisconsin Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

ARGUMENT 1

LAWFUL POLICE STOPS OF VEHICLES FOR TRAFFIC OFFENSES MAY BE BASED ON A POLICE OFFICER’S OWN MISTAKE ONLY IF THE MISTAKE IS ONE OF FACT AND IS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE 1

A. A Mistake About What Facts Must be Present for a Violation of Traffic Law to Exist is a Mistake of Law, But a Mistake Solely as to Whether an Unilluminated Bulb is Part of a Tail Light is a Mistake of Fact. 3

B. A Police Officer’s Independent Mistake of Law Cannot Provide Reasonable Suspicion or Probable Cause Justifying a Traffic Stop. 4

C. A Police Officer’s Mistake of Fact Can Only Provide Reasonable Suspicion or Probable Cause if Objectively Reasonable. 8

CONCLUSION 10

RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION 11

RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
658 S.E.2d 126 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008) 5

Austin v. State,
86 Wis.2d 213, 271 N.W.2d 672 (1978) 7

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Byer v. Jackson</i> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 336 (App. Div. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>County of Sheboygan v. Bubolz</i> , 2010AP2995 (Ct. App. 2011) (unpub) | 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>Hilton v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 284 (Fla. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 75 Wis.2d 344, 249 N.W.2d 593 (1977) | 2 |
| <i>Martin v. Kan. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 176 P.3d 938 (Kan. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Moore v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 928 (Miss. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 6 |
| <i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 44 Cal. Rpt. 3d 813 (Ct. App. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>People v. Teresinski</i> , 640 P.2d 753 (Cal. 1982) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Collova</i> , 79 Wis.2d 473, 255 N.W.2d 581 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis.2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97 | 2, 7 |
| <i>State v. Greer</i> , 683 N.E.2d 82 (Ohio. Ct. App. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Griffin</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 327, 515 N.W.2d 535 (Ct. App.. 1994) | 2 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 824, 434 N.W.2d 386 (1989) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Kilmer</i> , 741 N.W.2d 607 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Krier</i> , 165 Wis.2d 673, 478 N.W.2d 63 (Ct. App. 1991) | 2 |
| <i>State v. Longcore</i> , 226 Wis.2d 1, 594 N.W.2d 412 (Ct. App. 1999) | 1, 2, 4 |
| <i>State v. Popke</i> , 2009 WI 37, 317 Wis. 2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 569 | 1, 2 |
| <i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis.2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634 | 2, 9 |
| <i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis.2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Reiersen</i> , 2010AP596-CR (Ct. App. 2011) (unpub) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis.2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Cashman</i> , 216 F.3d 582 (7 th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Chanathasouxat</i> , 342 F.3d 1271 (11 th Cir. 2003) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Dowthard</i> , 500 F.3d 567 (7 th Cir. 2007) | 3, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 879 (1984) | 2, 7 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9 th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 411 F.3d 998 (8 th Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7 th Cir. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 145 F.3d 274 (5 th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez</i> , 444 F.3d 1020(8 th Cir. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Tibbetts</i> , 396 F.3d 1132 (10 th Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6 th Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Weborg v. Jenny</i> , 2012 WI 67, 341 Wis.2d 668, 816 N.W.2d 191 | 4 |

Constitutions, Rules, and Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------|
| Wis. Stat. §347.13(1) | 1, 4, 8 |
|-----------------------------|---------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Jerome H. Skolnick, <i>Justice Without Trial: Law Enforcement in Democratic Society</i> (Macmillan Coll. Publ'g Co. 3d ed. 1994) | 5 |
| Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008) | 6 |
